
DOCKET ITEM #3 
Special Use Permit #2019-0066 
417 North Washington Street   
Parking Reduction for a Single-Family Dwelling 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers: Shaun Smith, shaun.smith@alexandriava.gov 
Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 

Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of a 
request for a special use permit for a 
parking reduction. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

October 3, 2019 

City Council 
Hearing: 

October 19, 2019 

Address: 417 North Washington 
Street 

Zone: CL/Commercial Low 

Applicant: Brian Fowler, 
represented by James Palmer, agent. 

Small Area Plan: Old Town 

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM 
If no one asks to speak about this case prior 
to the hearing, it will be approved without 
discussion as part of the Consent Agenda. 
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SUP #2019-00066 
417 North Washington Street 

 

 

I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Brian Fowler, requests special use permit (SUP) approval for a two-space parking 
reduction per Section 8(100(A)(1), requiring that two standard parking spaces are located on-site.  
  

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property is one lot of record with 53.28 feet of lot frontage and width and 63.72 feet 
of lot depth. The property contains 3,395.00 square feet of lot area and is developed with a two-
story building, currently used as an office.  
 
The subject property is surrounded by a mixture of office buildings and residential uses. To the 
south is one single-family detached dwelling and an office building and to the north is the Lee-
Fendall House Museum. East of the property is the Lee Mews condominium development.  
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The lot first appeared on the 1891 Sanborn maps as developed with a two-story building that was 
used as a residence prior to the city’s first zoning ordinance. The building was expanded and 
altered and took its current form in 1907. In 1973, the property was subdivided as part of a site 
plan for the Lee Mews condominium development to its east. As a result, the lot area was reduced. 
At the time of this subdivision, the property in question was used as an office. With the subdivision 
of the property to accommodate the condominium development to its east, a perpetual easement 
was granted across the subject property with a driveway easement to provide access to the new 
townhouse development. As part of this agreement, a perpetual easement was granted to the 
owners of the subject property for two dedicated parking spaces — one standard and one compact 
— within the Lee Mews condominium development.  
 
Although the subject property was originally constructed as a residential structure, whenever a 
property owner converts from commercial use to residential use, the residential use must come 
into compliance with the current zoning ordinance regulations. If the original lot or property have 
been altered since it became a commercial use, the request for a conversion may require approval 
of a variance through the Board of Zoning Appeals or Special Use Permit (SUP) approval through 
City Council, which ever hearing process applies to the specific request. 
 
At the September 9, 2019 public hearing of the Board of Zoning Appeals, the property received 
approval for variances from lot size, front yard setback, rear yard setback, north side yard setback, 
and open space requirements for residential uses within the CL zone in order to convert the 
property from an office to a residential use. Because there had been changes to the lot of record 
since the property was last used as a residential use, the property was ineligible to administratively 
convert back to a residential use per Section 12-101(B)(3). The property was ineligible for a special 
use permit review to convert the property from commercial to residential use as lot size 
requirements are not eligible for a modification through SUP. 
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Table 1: Compliance with the CL Zone requirements 
Table 1  Required 417 N Washington St Complies 

Lot Area 5,000 sq. ft. 3,395 sq. ft. yes* 

    
Frontage 50 53.28 yes 
    
Front Yard 20 ft. 0 ft. yes* 
    
Side Yard Setback 
(north side) 

8.30 ft. 0 ft.  yes* 

    
Side Yard Setback 
(south side) 

9.83 ft. 0 ft. 20.58 ft. 

    
Rear Yard Setback 1:1 and 8 ft. min. 1.83 ft. yes* 
    
Open Space  
 

40% = 598.4 sq. ft. 
 

4.40% = 150 sq. ft. Yes* 

*Board of Zoning Appeals granted variances providing relief from the zoning regulations of Sections 4-105 and 4-
106 as it relates to lot area, front yard setback, north side yard setback, rear yard setback, and open space 
requirements of the CL zone.  
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PROPOSAL 
 

The applicant requests a two-space parking reduction because the two dedicated parking spaces 
are not located on the property and one of the spaces is a compact space. The two parking spaces, 
located immediately to the east of the 417 N. Washington Street rear property line, are dedicated 
to the property owner of 417 North Washington Street through a perpetual easement on the 
adjacent parcel. 

Figure 1: Parking spaces outlined in red and located over the 
property line for 417 N. Washington Street 

5



SUP #2019-00066 
417 North Washington Street 

 

 

ZONING 
 

According to Section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a single-family detached home is 
required to provide two standard-sized parking spaces on the property. Section 8-100(A)(4) allows 
reductions of the parking requirement by Special Use Permit approval.  
 
The property is located in the CL, Commercial Low Zone, which allows for a mix of residential 
and commercial uses. The subject property is also located in the Old and Historic Alexandria 
District and is regulated by the Board of Architectural Review, and any new construction, exterior 
alterations visible from a public way, or exterior demolition, regardless of visibility, require 
approval by the Board of Architectural Review (BAR).  
 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The properties are located within the Old Town Small Area Plan that designates the property for 
commercial use.  
 
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff recommends approval of a two-space parking reduction. The request is technical in nature as 
the property has a perpetual easement agreement within the Lee Mews Condominium development 
that provides the property with convenient access to one standard and one compact parking space 
directly abutting the rear entrance to the building on the subject property. Although two parking 
spaces are available for the property owner’s use, the site also has easy access to several mass 
transit options, such as the Braddock Road metro station, bus routes, and BikeShare, providing 
ample multi-modal transportation options for the residents of the property.  
 
Subject to the conditions contained in Section III of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Permit request.  
 
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 

1. Off-site parking for two parking spaces shall be maintained at all times. (P&Z)  
 

STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services 
  Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 
  Chrishaun Smith, Urban Planner 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.   CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
F-1 A perpetual use easement for two (2) parking spaces currently exists for the benefit of the 

subject property but located on the adjacent parcel. (T&ES) 
 
Code Enforcement: 
C-1 A building permit, plan review and inspections are required prior to the start of 

construction. 
 
Fire: 
No comments 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments 
 
Real Estate Assessments: 
No comments received 
 
Police Department: 
No comments 
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APPLICATION 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT # ______ _ 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 41 7 N Washington St 

TAX MAP REFERENCE: 
064.02-09-13 ZONE: 

CL 
------------------ -------

APPLICANT: 

Name: JAMES PALMER (OWNER'S AGENT) 

Address: ___ 4_1 _7_N _W_A _S _H_IN_G_T_O_ N_ S_T_R_E_E_T_A_L_E_X _A_N_D_R_I_A_, V_A_2 _2 _31 _4 __

PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 

@THE UNDERSIGNED. hereby applies for a Special Use Permit in accordance with the provisions of Article XI, 
Section 4-11-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

IZ)THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the 
City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members to visit, inspect, and photograph the building premises, land etc., 
connected with the application. 

[!]THE UNDERSIGNED. having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants permission to the 
City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, pursuant to Article IV, 
Section 4-1404(0)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

@THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including all 
surveys, drawings, etc., required to be furnished by the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of their 
knowledge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written materials, drawings or illustrations submitted 
in support of this application and any specific oral representations made to the Director of Planning and Zoning on 
this application will be binding on the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non­
binding or illustrative of general plans and intentions, subject to substantial revision, pursuant to Article XI, Section 
11-207(A)(10), of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

Jh
' 

� I ',
I 

I 

JAME S PALME R (AGENT) ,--,. �!10!1� 
Print Name of Applicant or Agent
911 KING ST, 2ND F LO O R
Mailing/Street Address
ALEXANDRIA, VA 2 2 314 
City and State Zip Code 

/ Signature 
I 

03-549-4033

Telephone# Fax# 

DateI 

jpalmer@sanchezpalmerarchitects.com 

Email address 

ACTION-PLANNING COMMISSION: ----------�DATE: _______ _ 

ACTION-CITY COUNCIL: -----��-------DATE: _______ _ 
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SUP# _______ _ 

PROPERTY OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION 

As the property owner of 417 N Washington St, Alexandria, VA • I hereby

(Property i\ddress) 

. . . SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 
grant the applicant authorization to apply for the _______________ use as 

(use) 

described in this application. 

Name: Brian Fowler Phone 703-967-1161

Date: 7/8/2019 

1. Floor Plan and Plot Plan. As a part of this application, the applicant is required to submit a floor plan and plot or

site plan with the parking layout of the proposed use. The SUP application checklist lists the requirements of the

floor and site plans. The Planning Director may waive requirements for plan submission upon receipt of a written

request which adequately justifies a waiver.

[.,] Required floor plan and plot/site plan attached.

( ) Requesting a waiver. See attached written request.

2. The applicant is the (check one):

( ) Owner

( ) Contract Purchaser

[ ] Lessee or

(.,] Other: ARCHITECT of the subject property. 

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the applicant or owner. 

unless the entity Is a corporation or partnership, In which case identify each owner of more than three percent. 

Brian Fowler 100% 
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership 
1. 

JAMES PALMER (AGENT) 0% 
2. 

j, 

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the property located at 417 N Washington St Alexandria, VA 22314 (address), 
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three 
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the 
application in the real property which is the subject of the application. 

Name Address Percent of Ownership 
1. 

100 BRIAN FOWLER 17090 QUAIL CREEK CIRCLE HAMILTON VA 20158 

2. 

;;I. 

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of 
Architectural Re1,1ew. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationsh ips please indicated each person or entity and "None'' in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as  well as the d efinition of business
an dfi . I I . h. 

r kh InancIa r e  atIons Ip, c Ic ere .
Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving 

Section 11-350 of the Zoning Body (i.e. City Council, 
Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.) 

1. JAMES PALMER NONE 
i.. 

BRIAN FOWLER NONE 
3. 

. 
NOTE: Business or fmanc1al relat1onsh1ps of the type described m Sec. 11-350 that anse after the fifing of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

the in formation provided above is true and correct. 
y__ ability that 

\ 
As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, I her

�

by st to the best of 

07/10/2019 JAMES PALMER � --·: " . 
--."------'=�-..-..-+------

Date Printed Name Signature 
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✔

The building at 417 N Washington St. was built in 1907 as a single family dwelling.
It was later converted to a commercial use for professional office space. The current
owner is proposing to return the building to a single family dwelling use. The existing
house occupies the majority of the lot and there is no proposed change to the footprint
of the house. There are no on-site parking spaces available and a 20 foot wide drive
aisle has been dedicated as an ingress/egress easement to access a parking lot of the
adjacent parcel (Lee Mews Condominiums Lot 500). Two parking spaces (space 502A
& 502B) in the lot at Lee Mews Condominiums Lot 500 have been dedicated in a
perpetual easement for use by 417 N Washington St. (see plat). A parking reduction is
necessary to accommodate the zoning requirements of the residential use.
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✔ THE USE ITSELF DOES NOT REQUIRE AN SUP, BUT THE PARKING REQUIREMENT DOES.

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

N/A

N/A N/A

TYPICAL OF SINGLE FAMILY USE

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AT GRADE IS SHEILDED BY EXISTING
BRICK GARDEN WALL.
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N/A

TYPICAL OF SINGLE FAMILY USE

TYPICAL OF SINGLE FAMILY USE

TYPICAL OF SINGLE FAMILY USE

TRASH BINS WILL BE KEPT INSIDE PROPERTY IN BACK UNTIL TIME OF
PICK UP.

✔

N/A
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✔

N/A

✔
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✔

✔

2

LEE MEWS CONDOS LOT 500 (directly behind 417 N Washington)

N/A
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N/A

N/A

N/A

EXISTING ACCESS IS ADEQUATE

✔

✔

3616 0 3616

✔ A HOUSE LOCATED IN CL ZONE (LOW-RISE COMMERICAL/RESIDENTIAL)
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application SUP parking reduction.pdf
3/1/06 Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checklists\Planning Commission

APPLICATION - SUPPLEMENTAL

PARKING REDUCTION

SUP #  ________________________

Supplemental information to be completed by applicants requesting special use permit
approval of  a reduction in the required parking pursuant to section 8-100(A)(4) or (5).

1. Describe the requested parking reduction.   (e.g. number of spaces, stacked parking, size, off-site
location)

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

2. Provide a statement of justification for the proposed parking reduction.
_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

3. Why is it not feasible to provide the required parking?
_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________

4. Will the proposed reduction reduce the number of available parking spaces below the
number of existing parking spaces?
_________ Yes. ________  No.

5. If the requested reduction is for more than five parking  spaces, the applicant must submit a Parking
Management Plan which identifies the location and number of parking spaces both on-site and off-site, the
availability of on-street parking,  any proposed methods of mitigating negative affects of the parking reduction.

6. The applicant must also demonstrate that the reduction in parking will not have a negative impact on the
surrounding neighborhood.

17

SPA3
Inserted Text
  

SPA3
Text Box
THERE IS NO CHANGE IN PARKING PROPOSED.  THE TWO PARKING SPACES DEDICATED FOR USE BY 417 N WASHINGTON IN A PERPETUAL EASEMENT WILL REMAIN.



Keep ti,/s letter for your recprds. 
----------------------------------------------

City of Alexandria Business License 

Revenue Administration Division, City of Alexandria, 301 King Street, Room 1700, Alexandria, VA 22314 

Thlr. license has been issued by the Revenue 
Administration Division of the City of Alexandria and 
Is granted to: 

SANCHEZ PALMER ARCHITECTS, PC 
911 KlNG ST 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

Ucense Number: 

Account Number: 

Tax Period: 

Buslr:iess Name: 

Trade Name: 

Business Location: 

114812-2019 

114812 

2019 

SANCHEZ PALMER ARCHITECTS, PC 

SANCH!=Z PALMER ARCHITECTS,PC 

911 KING ST 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

License Classitication(s): Professional Occupations/Businesses 
9-071-004
Architect

.. 
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r '.'D •·· ,,_ 

Exhibit "A" 

All that certain lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 

and more particularly described as follows: Lot 502, of the subdivision of the Lands of Leeway 

Development Company, Albert A. and Nora W. Woolf and Roberta Hoy Bussard, et al, as the 

same appears duly dedicated, platted and recorded among the land records of the City of 

Alexandria, Virginia, in Deed Book 766, Page 707. 

TOGETHER WITH the perpetual easement to parking spaces 502A and 502B as shown on plat 

attached to Amendment to Master Deed of Lee Mews recorded in Deed Book 787, Page 78 land 

provided for in the Master Deed recorded in Deed Book 776, Page 495, of said land records. 

ALSO TOGETHER WITH the right of ingress and egress to and from said parking spaces over 

the General Common Element of Lee Mews as established in Master Deed recorded in Deed 

Book 776, Page 495, City of Alexandria, Virginia, Land Records. 

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Azer & Azer, LLC, a Virginia limited liablity 

company, by Deed from Rida N. Azer and Valerie A. Azer, dated August 27, 2010, recorded 

September I, 20 I 0, at Instrument No. 100015063, among the land records of City of Alexandria, 

Virginia. 

Property Address: 417 N. Washington Street 

Alexandria, VA 223 14 
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BOOK 787 PAGE 782 .. 

page 334 wherein the said WILLIAM E. STEGER and MAZZIE L, STEGER 

conveyed said unit to THE S & L SER VICE CORPORATION of VIRGINIA. 

a Virginia Corporation, Trustee. to secure WASHINGTON-.LE E SAVINGS 

& LOAN. Beneficiary; and 

WHEREAS, ROGER MACHANIC and LEEWAY.DEVELOPMENT. 

COMPANY, a Virginia Partnership, Joint Venturers, doing business as 

LEE MEWS JOINT VENTURE, own the remaining ninety-four per cent 

(94%) ownership of the condominium project; and 

WHEREAS, i.t is the desire of WILLIAM E, STEGER and MAZZIE 

L. STEGER. and ROGER MACHANIC and LEEWAY DEVELOPMENT

COMPANY, doing business as LEE MEWS JOINT VENTURE, to amend the 

Master Deed and Exhibits thereto, 

NOW. THEREFORE, the said WILLIAM E, STEGER and MAZZIE 

L. STEGER and ROGER MACHANIC and LEEWAY DEVELOPMENT

COMPANY, pursuant to the provisions of the Master Deed and By-Laws 

and in compliance with the Horizontal Property Act of Virginia. as 

am�nded, hereby make the following amendments to the Master Deed and 

Exhibits: 

1. Amend Exhibit "A" to Master Deed by adding thereto
as supplemental plats those plats made by Holland Engineering signed by 
John v. Berberich, III, Certified Land'Surveyor, dated 10/15/74 which 
are attached hereto and expr�ssly made a part' hereof, 

2. Amend Artie le I, 2 ( c) to read as follows:

(c) Exclusions from ·Ownership� Said "Condominium
Unit" owner shall be deemed to own an undivided interest in any pipes, 
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BOOK 787 �AGl "/8:J 

wires, conduits, or other public utility lines, or structural portions of 
the buildings n9t included in the enclosed "Condominium Unit11

1 which 
items are by these presents hereby made a part of the_ "General Common 
Elements". Where there is attached to the Condominium Project a patio 
and/ or garden area, such boundaries shall not include the patio and/ or 
garden area serving such "Condominium Ur:iits ", which patio or garden 
area shall be a "Limited Common Element". 

3. Amend the third and fourth paragraphs of -Article VI to

read as follows: 

No percentage of ownership as set forth in Article I 4 (b) 
and Exhibit B, hereof may be changed except by unanimous vote of all 
of.the to-Owners and all the parties having a security interest.in any 
units at a duly called meeting; except that such percentage of ownership 
may be proportionally changed where amendment of the Master Deed 
occurs pursuant to Article VI (c) hereof if sue� proportional change of 
percentage only affects the two adjo_ining units _subject to the amendment.

The provisions of this Article in no way restrict the 
powers specifically granted to the Developer in Article XII here9f. 

. , WITNESS our hand and seals this 29th day ·of October

1974 an� IN WITNESS WHEREOF William B. Swift and 

, Vic_e President and Secretary, respec·
----------------

Herbert N. Morgan 

tively, have caused this amendment to be signed, pursua·nt to due and 

proper authority duly heretofore_ had. 

ROGER MACHANIC and LEEWAY. 
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY., a 
Virginia Partnership, Joint 
Venture-rs, doing business as 

.·L�Ol>Le� 

R0GRCHANIC, Partner 
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. ATTfST: 
'7b r,Tt �Qc>�tz a£�Assistant Secretary 

LEEWAY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

COLDSMITH 

THE-S & L SERVICE CORPORATION 

BY: 
WASHINGTON-LEE SAVIN LOAN AS S OCIATION 
BY;��� Vice Pres.ident 

• 
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STATE OF VIRGINIA 

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA to-wit: 

BOU� 78'/ PAGE785 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and C_ity 

aforesaid do hereby certify that ROGER MACHANIG, Partner, LEE MEWS 

JOINT VENTURE, and JAMES W. COLDSMITH, LEEWAY DEVELOPMENT 

COMPANY, WILLIAM E, STEGER and MAZZIE L, STEGER, whose names 

are signed to the above writing bearing date on the 29th day of 

_.
_
o

_
c

_
t

_
o

_
b

_
e

_
r ____ ., 197 4. have acknowledged the same before me in my

State and City aforesaid. 

Giv�n under my hand and seal this· .19.,.actay of &cz!L 
1974. 

My Commission expires: -�
...:::::;f.l.::!. L.=:-::=C--.=:�:,_.54,�,�-.!./....t..'1..t.Z�(.� 

STATE OF VI,RGINIA 

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, to-wit! 

G2�a-G??�·;< 
Notary Public ,.. .. _,,J ,,•··.: ·' ·

1
"'t, ·. . . ' ) . , ; 
. , 

. . / . . . \. /) ·. ·. . .s: . 
j • / . . • , _,._, .' � � 
� ,J j. f I, '\ �: ._, �) :• ,.., 1 
!" � �- ,• I 't ., '_, • ""I • 

� · ..... ·, ..... ;., ' ,., / .,. i ... !;<},;' ; 1. \ ,,,. ' : ,' ,•, .
. •'- ' .J � _.· - .lt"' - '\ • ,,· 

'--....,:..._, _ ;., .. :�.:�- ,•·· 

I, the· undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and City 

afo�esaid, do hereby certify that · .Wj 11 jam B, S�ift

. 
.a�<i .. 

_H
_
e

_
r

_
b

_
e ... r ___ t;.._N

_
._r-_1o_r;...g.!.,.a ... n _____ , Vice President and Secretary 

respectively of THE S & L SERVICE C�RPOR ATION of Virginia, a Virginia 

Corporation, whose names are signed to the above writing, bearing date 

on the 29thday of October , 1974, have acknowledged the same 

before me in my State and City aforesaid, and that their signatures and the. 

. ·1 

\ 

l 
,i 
.j 
l 

. I.·_ !
31
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seal of the said ·corporation affixed hereto are pursuant to due and propert

authority duly heretofore had, 

Given under my hand.this 29th day of __ o_o_t_o_be_r ____ _,, 

:My' Commission expires: __ J�u..uo ... e__.._6 ,&,.• _,l..,.9._.7...,.6.._ ....... ______ _ 

Vl?!GINIA1 
la th9 Cl:rl<'!I olllct ol lht llrttlt 

, tourt-Clly o1 .�tcx,n-�ria this i11• 
was retclved .�! 1:·: taxn 11111111•• •r
Sec, s,.�4. I In- I'.;; � ·.: ,::nt ti $ 
llav• been ��•� :, v .. :1 t�, Annan• 
cer1ihcate a�mi::�,; \� re'°rd on 

I o·3 6 . 7 $L . I d :''?,�ct.. m . 

�;/J/;µru .. 

·- ··--- ,• -� - �- ....

, . 

,.4, 
,u 
,, 

r 
I 
I 
�.-
!�.1···· 
• l 

u 
i 

.j 
I-· 

!-

1_. 
1-.

�l 
i 
I 
L.. 
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SPA3
Polygon

SPA3
Callout
PARKING SPACES 502A & 502B WHICH ARE DEDICATED FOR USE BY 417 N WASHINGTON IN A PERPETUAL EASEMENT

SPA3
Polygon

SPA3
Callout
417 N WASHINGTON ST PARCEL
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	II. STAFF ANALYSIS
	III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

	SUP: 
	location 1: The existing building was built in 1907 has a single family dwelling and was recently used as a commercial office building.  The current owner is proposing to return the use to single family dwelling, however there is no on-site parking available. There are two existing  parking spaces in the adjacent parcel which have been dedicated for use by 417 N Washington in a perpetual easement.
	2 1: The proposed reduction will codify the current perpetual easement for parking in the adjacent parcel.  The only alternative solution would be to demolish the existing house, which is NOT being proposed.
	3 1: The existing building occupies the majority of the lot and there is not sufficient space available for any on-site parking spaces.
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